

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(GREENBELT DIVISION)

**HISPANIC NATIONAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION
NCR, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:18-cv-03821-TDC

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY OFFICE
OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND UNSEAL**

NICOLAS Y. RILEY (Bar No. 810809)*
JONATHAN L. BACKER (Bar No. 20000)
*Institute for Constitutional Advocacy &
Protection*
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-4048
nr537@georgetown.edu
jb2845@georgetown.edu
* Admitted pro hac vice.

October 28, 2020

Counsel for Proposed Intervenor Prince
George's County Office of the Public
Defender

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The County fails to identify any valid basis for denying OPD’s intervention motion.....	1
A. Maryland law does not preclude OPD from intervening here.....	1
B. The County’s remaining arguments against intervention are similarly unavailing.....	4
II. The County has not met its burden to justify sealing the Graham report.	7
A. The County’s continued reliance on the MPIA, without more, does not establish a compelling justification for sealing the Graham report.....	8
B. The County’s justifications for sealing are not narrowly tailored.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Burton v. York Cty. Sheriff's Dep't,
 594 S.E.2d 888 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004)..... 11

Chasnoff v. Mokwa,
 466 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)..... 11

City of Baton Rouge v. Capital City Press,
 4 So. 3d 807 (La. Ct. App. 2008) 11

Company Doe v. Pub. Citizen,
 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....5, 8

Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose,
 425 U.S. 352 (1976) 11

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)..... 4

Forster v. Hargadon,
 920 A.2d 1049 (Md. 2007) 4

Gregory v. City of Vallejo,
 No. 2:13-cv-00320, 2014 WL 4187365 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2014)..... 9

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu,
 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) 10

Martinez v. Sessions,
 892 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 4

Matter of N.Y. Times,
 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987) 9

Mitchell v. Singstad,
 23 F.R.D. 62 (D. Md. 1959)..... 2

Nuesse v. Camp,
 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 2

Office of Pub. Def. v. State,
 993 A.2d 55 (Md. 2010)..... 4

<i>Rutland Herald v. City of Rutland</i> , 84 A.3d 821 (Vt. 2013).....	11
<i>Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>White v. Md. Office of the Pub. Def.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 138 (D. Md. 1997).....	4

Statutes

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 16	3, 4
----------------------------------	------

Rules & Regulations

Md. Rule 19-300.1	3
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1905 (3d ed. 2020)	2
Ovetta Wiggins, <i>As Decision Nears on Reform Proposals, Maryland Lawmakers Struggle Over Police ‘Bill of Rights,’</i> Wash. Post (Oct. 1. 2020)	12
